
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Macdonald (Executive Member), Scott 

(Chair), Looker (Opposition Spokesperson), Moore and 
R Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13 June 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Resources and Advisory Panel held on 20 March 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit can do so.  
The deadline for registering is Monday 12 June 2006, at 10.00 
am. 
 

4. Forward Plan Update  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

To receive an update on the Resources Directorate items which are 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
 

 



 

Executive Member to consider the advice of the Advisory 
Panel upon the following items of business and to make a 
decision on those items or to note the information as 
required: 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
5. 2005/6 Outturn Report - Finance & Performance  (Pages 19 - 

60) 
 

This report presents the service and financial performance of the 
Resources Directorate at outturn 2005/6. 
 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

6. Information Management Annual Report 2005/06  (Pages 61 - 
70) 
 

This report informs Members about activity in the area of 
Information Management during 2005/06. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 

7. Any Other Matters which the Executive Member decides are 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  



 

 
City of York Council           Minutes 
                                                     

 
MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND 

ADVISORY PANEL 
 
DATE 20 MARCH 2006 
 
PRESENT COUNCILLOR MACDONALD(Executive Member), 
 COUNCILLOR SCOTT (Chair of Advisory Panel), 
 COUNCILLORS BRADLEY, HOLVEY, LIVESLEY, 

LOOKER and MOORE (Advisory Panel Members) 
 

 

PART A – MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS 

 
77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Chair invited Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
which they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Holvey declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 
(Proposed Managed Workspace Scheme) as he had been involved in a 
previous meeting regarding this matter and had voted on the issue.  He left 
the room and took no part in the discussion or decision on the item. 
 

78.† EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
 
Annexes A-D to agenda item 8 (National Non-Domestic 
Rates, Sundry Debtors, Council Tax and Overpaid 
Housing Benefit Accounts Submitted for Write-Off) 
(minute 84 refers) on the grounds that they contained 
information which was likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual and information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person. This 
information was classed as exempt under paragraphs 2 
& 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
Annex A and Annexes 1 and 3-7 of Annex E to agenda 
item 9 (Proposed Managed Workspace Scheme, Amy 
Johnson Way, Clifton Moor) (minute 85 refers) on the 
grounds that they contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 

This information was classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

79. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 

2006 be approved and signed by the Chair and the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
80. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

81. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE 
 

Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items which 
were listed on the Forward Plan.   
  
The update had been prepared before work and consultation had taken 
place to consider any changes that might happen as a result of the 
proposed new Constitution.  Some reports might be removed because they 
would be dealt with under delegated powers and meeting dates had yet to 
be finalised.  An accurate and updated version of the Forward Plan would 
be provided for Members at the next Executive Member and Advisory Panel 
(EMAP) meeting in June. 
 

 Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

That the Executive Member be advised to note the update on the Forward 
Plan.  

 
Decision of the Executive Member 

 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To inform the Executive Member of the update of the 

Forward Plan. 
 

82. FMS REPLACEMENT PROJECT – PROJECT SUPPORT STAFF 
 

Members received a report which outlined the staffing requirements for the 
Financial Management System (FMS) Project.   
 
The report explained that to achieve the implementation date of April 2008 
a dedicated project team, consisting of 2 project support officers, and a part 
time project administrator, was required. 
 

Page 2



 

Members were informed of the potential risks involved with replacing the 
system and were therefore pleased to see that sufficient support was being 
given to the Project Manager to ensure the smooth ch
[...]
contain the following projections and updates: 
 

• Financial Performance 

• Best Value Performance Indicators 

• Customer First Indicators 

• Staffing Performance Indicators 

• Key Service Plan actions – to be reported by each Assistant Director, 
but as a minimum, to contain updates on Critical Success Factors. 

 
Members were concerned that they had been asked via an email rather 
than at a public meeting, to approve those service plans originally put 
before them on 17 January 2006, as not all Members had retained their 
copies of the plans. 
 

 Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the content of the report be noted and acknowledged; 
 
(ii) That the proposals for monitoring of progress be agreed; 

 
(iii) That the Resources Service Plans issued on 17

th
 January 2006, 

along with the amended service plan for Property Services attached 
at Annex 1, be approved. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 

 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

the above suggested decisions endorsed. 
 
REASON:  To improve and monitor performance. 
 

84.† NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES, SUNDRY DEBTORS, COUNCIL 
TAX AND OVERPAID HOUSING BENEFIT ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED 
FOR WRITE-OFF 

 
Members received a report which sought approval to write-off irrecoverable 
accounts, each one over £2,000 in value, for National Non-Domestic Rates 
(Annex A), Sundry Debtors (Annex B), Council Tax (Annex C) and Housing 
Benefit Overpayments (Annex D).  It also provided details of the value of 
other irrecoverable accounts under £2,000 that had been written-off under 
delegated authority in the current financial year. 
 
Paragraph 4 of the report provided a breakdown of the £186,122 write-offs 
where each debt had a greater value than £2,000 and the £1,122,233 
where each debt had a value of less than £2,000. 
 

Page 4



 

In regard to the recovery of overpayment of housing benefit, the Members 
were informed that the autho
[...]
eed related to the Council's accommodation review, that the 
freehold of 4 Fishergate be sold, providing an offer is received equal 
to or in excess of the value stated in Annex A paragraph A10. 

 
(v) That a written explanation be provided to the ward member as to 

why ward members had not received prior notification of this item 
before the agenda was published. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 

 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

the above suggested decisions endorsed. 
 

Page 6



 

REASON:  To progress with the replacement of Parkside 
Commercial Centre and 4 Fishergate with a managed 
workspace scheme at Clifton Moor. 

 
 
 
 
 

Q MACDONALD 
Executive Member 
 
 
 
 
 
D SCOTT 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
 
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - RESOURCES FORWARD PLAN

TITLE OF REPORT
RESPONSIBLE 

DIVISION/  REPORT 

AUTHOR

FIRST DEADLINE 

FOR  REPORTS TO 

DIRECTOR & CHAIR 

OR EARLIEST 

DISTRIBUTION DATE

RMT/QCG     DATE CMT EMAP EBS EXEC
COMMENTS/

GENERATED BY

1
Proposed Sale of Ground lease 

at 2-3 King's Court 

Property Services

David Baren
08/04/06

QCG

16/05/2006
EBS

23/05/2006

EXEC

30/05/2006

Report at the Request of the 

Author

2
Information Management

Annual Report

Public Services

Robert Beane
26/05/06

Corporate EMAP

13 June 2006
Business Cycle

3
Resources Performance and 

Finance Outturn Report

Business 

Management

Jon Pike/

Katherine Finnie

26/05/06
Corporate EMAP

13 June 2006
Business Cycle

4
Monitoring of 2006/07 Savings 

and Growth

Finance

Peter Steed
04/06/06

CMT 

14/06/2006

Requested by Report Author

CMT only

5
The Role & Remit of the Audit & 

Governance Committee

Audit & Risk 

Management

Liz Ackroyd

10/06/06

Audit & Governance 

Committee

06/06/2006

1 25/05/06

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

P
a
g
e
 9



CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - RESOURCES FORWARD PLAN

TITLE OF REP
[...]
BY

40
Lyons Report on Local 

Government Funding
Simon Wiles 30/01/07

CMT

06/02/2007
Requested by Report Author

41
Revenue Budget 2007/08 to 

2009/10

Finance

Peter Steed
14/01/07

CMT

24/01/07

EBS

07/02/2007

Budget Exec

09/02/2007

Council

21/02/2007

Business Cycle

42
Capital Budget 2007/08 to 

2009/10

Finance

Tom Wilkinson
14/01/07

CMT

24/01/07

EBS

07/02/2007

Budget Exec

09/02/2007

Council

21/02/2007

Business Cycle

43
Trrasury Management Policy 

2007/08 to 2009/10

Finance

Tom Wilkinson
14/01/07

CMT

24/01/07

EBS

07/02/2007

Budget Exec

09/02/2007

Council

21/02/2007

Business Cycle

44 Council Tax Resolution
Finance

Janet Lornie

Council

21/02/2007
Business Cycle

8 25/05/06

P
a

g
e
 1

6



CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - RESOURCES FORWARD PLAN

TITLE OF REPORT
RESPONSIBLE 

DIVISION/  REPORT 

AUTHOR

FIRST DEADLINE 

FOR  REPORTS TO 

DIRECTOR & CHAIR 

OR EARLIEST 

DISTRIBUTION DATE

RMT/QCG     DATE CMT EMAP EBS EXEC
COMMENTS/

GENERATED BY

45
Accounts Submitted for

Write Off

Public Service

Jenny Smithson
03/03/07

Corporate EMAP

20/03/2007
Business Cycle

46
IT Strategy 

2007-2012

IT&T

Tracey Carter/

Jane Collingwood

CMT

07/03/2007

EBS 

20/03/2007

EXEC

27/03/2007
Requested by Report Author

9 25/05/06

P
a
g
e
 1

7



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

Executive Member for Corporate Services 
and Advisory Panel  
 

 
 
13th June 2006 

Report of the Director of Resources 

 

2005/6 OUTTURN REPORT – FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 

1. Summary 

  This report presents the service and financial performance of Resources      
directorate, at outturn 2005/6. The report includes:- 

• Executive Summary & Director’s overview… Section 3  

• Budget and Performance in detail..…………..Section 4 (4.1 to 4.6)  

• Capital Programme…………………………….Section 4.7 

• Progress on new office accommodation…….Section 4.8 

• Progress on Easy@york ……………………..Section 4.9 

• Staff Survey results and actions……………..Section 4.10 

• Improving Governance………………………..Section 4.11 

• Annexes as listed after Section 11 

In section 11, Members are requested to note the outturn financial position, 
and the outturn performances and achievements; to approve carry forward 
bids included in Annex 2, and the capital slippage outlined in Section 4.7.  

2. Background 

This report combines financial and service performance information, which is 
a  key improvement emerging from the Transforming York project. 

The Resources Directorate has a number of performance Indicators, some of 
which are reported during the year, and others at outturn only. All Resources’ 
indicators, both Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) and Local 
Indicators, plus Customer First and staffing statistics, appear in this report. 
The next report will be the first monitoring report for 2006/7, due in 
September 2006.  

Agenda Item 5Page 19



  

3. Executive Summary  

3.1. Director’s Overview 

3.1.1. 2005/6 was a particularly successful year for Resources both in terms of the 
Directorate’s achievements against its own Performance Indicators (PIs) and 
financial targets, and in terms of its contribution to major corporate projects.  
Within the Directorate considerable achievements were made in improving 
key PIs, such as significantly reducing staff sickness, significantly improving 
disabled access to Council buildings, improving staff satisfaction, and good 
Customer First statistics.  In addition there were significant improvements in 
processing Benefits claims, and Council Tax arrears were reduced for the first 
time in many years.  Both Council Tax and Business Rate collection 
improved, although in year collection is still below target and further efforts 
will be needed to improve these PIs further. 

 
3.1.2. With regard to corporate projects, the Easy@york project has taken off from 

what was almost a standing start in early 2005 and has achieved 
considerable improvements in web content and usage a
[...]
005/6

 
 
3.3 Resources (Budget) 
 

The table below summarises the outturn position for Resources.  This shows 
that Resources have underspent the directorate revenue budget by £994k 
during 2005/06.  This represents a 1.7% variance on the expenditure budget of 
£56.9m. 

   Expenditure 
Budget 

Income 
Budget 

Net 
Budget 

Outturn Underspend %  

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000   

 Director  337 59 278 353 75 22.3  

 Public Services 35,446 33,001 2,445 2,560 115 0.3  

 Business Mgt 721 700 21 -21 -42 -5.8  

 Financial Services 2,324 2,176 148 -28 -176 -7.6  

 Audit & Risk Mgt 3,471 3,536 -65 -65 0 0.0  

 IT&T  7,104 6,385 719 -208 -927 -13.0  

 Property Services 7,507 7,432 75 36 -39 -0.5  

 Resource
s 

 56,910 53,289 3,621 2,627 -994 -1.7  

          

 

 

Page 22



  

 

 The key variances are:  

• A £177k under achievement of the procurement savings target set by 
Members. A programme of work is being undertaken to manage this 
savings target in 2006/07. 

• A £207k over-achievement of rental income in the Commercial Property 
Portfolio.  This includes a one-off backdated rent increase of £99k 
relating to the Borthwick Institute. 

• The delay in the implementation of the Financial Management System 
(FMS) Replacement project has resulted in a total underspend of £232k: 
£88k in Financial Services and £144k in ITT.  This underspend is the 
subject of a carry forward bid (see Annex 2). 

• A £291k underspend arising from the revised programme timetable for  
the Easy@York project.  This is the subject of a carry forward bid.  

• A £193k underspend on the ISIS Replacement project.  This is the 
subject of a carry forward bid. 

• Some development projects in Information Technology & 
Telecommunications(ITT) have been completed at less cost than 
originally anticipated. The total underspend amounts to £105k. 

• Some development projects in ITT have been delayed and will not be 
completed until 2006/07.  The resulting underspend amounts to £108k. 

• An increase in housing and council tax benefit overpayments made in 
2005/06, together with increased recovery work, has led to a £234k 
overachievement of overpayments recovery income. However, 
overpayments are a loss area for benefits subsidy purposes, and the 
estimated final housing and council tax benefit subsidy claim is showing 
an overspend of £158k.  

A detailed list of significant variances on Resources budgets is shown in 
Annex 1. 

A list of carry forward requests totalling £721k is included in Annex 2 for 
Members’ approval. 

 
There has been a high degree of slippage on the Resources capital budget, 
due to the delay in completion of the Disability Discrimination Act and Repairs 
backlog and Asbestos Removal schemes.  This amounts to £901k and further 
details are contained in Section 4.7. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



  

 3.4 Staffing     
 

• Sickness levels have dropped significantly, and are now substantially 
better than the Council’s corporate target.  In 2004/5, the number of days 
lost per Full Time Equivalent (FTE) employee was 11.94 days, just above 
the corporate  target of 11.5 days.  The outturn figure for 2005/6 has 
dropped to 9.46 days (4.15%), significantly better than target. 

 
 
 

• The number of staff receiving an annual appraisal has improved from 
49% at 2004/5 outturn to 67% at 2005/6 outturn. 

 
• The directorate had 11.5 staff vacancies, as at 2005/6 outturn. 

 
• The latest staff survey shows the Resources Directorate is now joint 2nd 

when compared to other directorates, regarding staff satisfaction with 
present jobs.  In the previous survey, the directorate scored the lowest. 
 

3.5 Key Achievements from Service Plans 
 

• The Benefits Service has been assessed by the Audit Commission as 
providing a “Good” service. ( CPA score of 3); a substantial improvement 
from a “Poor” service (CPA score 1) at the previous inspection. 

 
• Council Tax overall debt position has improved by nearly £600k, reducing 

to £5.8 
[...]
 has free access to services) – BVPI 156. 
Members agreed a programme of work for 2005/6 that would, when 
complete, achieve a target of 75%.  At 31st March 2006 performance had 
risen to 72%.  

4.6.4. Programming and implementing the varied and generally small-scale projects 
has been very challenging for the service.  A substantial amount of the work 
has been completed in the final quarter of the year following extensive 
consultations with end users at each property.  The council’s relatively low 
investment in maintaining its buildings has resulted in the percentage of 
buildings needing urgent repairs (COLIs 67) increasing slightly from 10.8% in 
2004/5 to 13.3% at 31st March 2006.  This trend is likely to continue. 
However, the value of the council’s outstanding urgent and essential repairs 
to buildings has been reduced by approximately £1 million to £14,975,108. 
This is the result of good asset management planning and the completion of 
the replacement of Hob Moor, St Oswald’s Schools and Danesgate. 

 

4.6.5 Telephone answering statistics show a similar performance to the previous 
quarter, with 92% of calls answered within the 20 second standard, just short 
of the target of 95%.  The Property Services division has 3 FTE vacancies 
within their establishment.  

4.7 Capital Programme 
 

4.7.1 The Resources capital programme was originally comprised of £610k of 
schemes rescheduled from previous years into 2005/06, together with £700k 

Page 32



  

of new schemes.  In addition to this the programme was subsequently 
increased by £500k in relation to IT equipment to be funded by prudential 
borrowing and £250k for the Administrative Accommodation review.  £184k of 
budget has been slipped into 2006/07 as part of the budget monitoring 
process.   

4.7.2. Resources has a total underspend on capital schemes of £773k (see Annex 3 
for details).  The two main elements are: 

• a £901k underspend on the Property Services capital programme partly 
due restricting expenditure in order to address the underachievement of 
capital receipts in 2005/06, as some works have been moved into 2006/07 
in order to release the pressure on funding the capital programme.  In 
order to ensure that the Property schemes can be completed it is 
necessary to slip the full £901k into 2006/07. 

• An overspend of £115k against the capital budget of £500k for the 
purchase of IT equipment. This budget was added to the capital 
programme in September 2005 and was an estimate.  The actual spend on 
IT equipment has been £615k.  The cost is being funded by prudential 
borrowing and the additional revenue costs of borrowing the extra £115k 
are being financed by a corresponding underspend on IT lease budgets. 

4.7.3. In addition to the figures shown in Annex 3 there has also been capital spend 
as part of the Easy@York programme in 2005/06.  No budget was initially 
included in the capital programme for easy@york, but it was agreed at the 
Executive that there would be spend in year and that this would be funded 
firstly by government grant and LPSA1 reward grant, and then by prudential 
borrowing.  In the event the total spend in 2005/06 was £1,006k, which has 
been fully funded by Egovernment grants (£600k) and LPSA1 reward money 
(£460k) received in 2004/05 and 2005/06.  Therefore, it has not been 
necessary to prudentially borrow this year and there remain £54k of grants 
and reward money to be used to fund capital spend on Easy@York in 
2006/07. 

 
4.8  Progress on new Office Accommodation 

4.8.1. The 2004 review of the council’s administrative accommodation 
recommended a rationalisation of the current portfolio to provide modern 
customer focussed and  sustainable office accommodation.  This would 
support the future business needs of the council and enhances the 
effectiveness of staff and the services they provide.  In November 2005 a 
business case in relation to the above  was developed and presented to the 
Executive, where app
[...]
Recommend to the Council’s Executive that the revenue carry forward 

bids included in Annex 2 are approved and that the capital slippage 
outlined in paragraph 4.7.2 is approved.  

• Note the outturn performance achievements and comments. 
 
         Reason – In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring         
         procedures 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 Chief Officer’s name  Simon Wiles 
Title                            Director of Resources    
 

Report Approved � Date 1
st
 June 2006 

 

 

Author’s name: Jon Pike 
Title    Business Support Manager 
Dept Name   Resources 
Tel No.  07768  718627 
 
 
Co-Author’s Name Katherine Finnie 
Title     Central Services Accountant 
Dept Name     Resources 
Tel No.  01904 551103 
 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
Financial                                   Financial                                            
Name  Simon Wiles                 Name  Peter Steed 
Title  Director of Resources     Title  Assistant Director (Finance) 
Tel No.  01904 551100            Tel No.  01904 551127 
 
Property 
Name  Neil Hindhaugh 
Title  Assistant Director (Property Services) 
Tel No.  01904 553312 

 All Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: 
 

No background papers are referred to in the report. 
 
Annexes 

• Annex 1 – Financial Performance 
• Annex 2 – Carry forward requests 
• Annex 3 – Capital Programme.  
• Annex 4 – Best Value Performance Indicators and Local Indicators 
• Annex 5 – Customer First and Sickness Absence figures. 
• Annex 6 – Summary of Progress from Service Plans 
• Annex 7 -  Easy@York.   

Page 38



Revenue Budget Variances  Annex 1 

Director of Resources   
Resources Restructure -£16k - 
Additional savings on implementation of the Resources 
restructure 

  

Training and Managers’ Workshops +£16k - 
Expenditure on training se
[...]
ion campaigns using the YCC 
Online direct debits 
Online Council Tax balances 
Reduce cost of collecting income 

Benefits come 
into YCC 
(expected 
customer 
benefits) 

July 07 Electronic applications for benefits online or by phone 
Better progress reporting on claims 
Verification requirements on line leading to  
Fewer ineligible or inaccurate claims 
Quicker processing of claims 
Pre-populate e-forms for signature  
Reduced scanning 
Reduced paper applications 

Page 60



 

  

 

   

 

Executive Member for Corporate Services 
Advisory Panel 

13 June 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 

 

Information Management Annual Report 2005/06 

Summary 

1 This is an outturn report to inform councillors about activity in the area of 
Information Management during 2005/06. It deals with the work of the 
Information Management Officer and Assistant (IMO).1 It is purely factual and 
no decision is required, but councillors’ comments would be welcome. 

Background 

2 The role of IMO, located within Public Services, was set up in 2003 to provide 
advice and ensure compliance on data protection and related matters. This 
report is the third annual account of that function. 

3 Personal privacy, public information rights and open government are important 
aspects of the way the council connects with customers and citizens. The role 
of Information Management is to ensure that we can, and do, connect well, 
fulfilling our legal duties along the way.  

4 The Records Management Code of Practice2 has statutory force and requires 
that “the records management function should be recognised as a specific 
corporate programme”. In considering this report the Panel will continue that 
recognition (see recommendation). 

Personal privacy: the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA) 

5 Awareness of data protection matters continues to be good with officers 
understanding very well the duty to protect privacy. Maintaining personal 
privacy is an important but largely invisible
[...]
t plans.  

                                            
5
 based time taken as reported by trackers, plus one hour for each enquiry for IMO, at £15/hour 

Page 68



• Property 

42 None 

• Other 

43 The Staff Warning Register is an element of corporate health & safety 
arrangements. 

Risk Management 

44 In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy. There are no risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report.  

Recommendations 

45 The Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member that the report should be 
noted. 
 
Reason: to demonstrate continuing recognition of records and information 
management as a corporate function in accordance with the Records 
Management Code of Practice. 

 

Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 
 

Report Approved √ Date 25
th

 May 

 

Robert Beane  
Information Management Officer 
Resources 
01904 553450 
 
 
 
 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
Financial                                    Human Resources 
Simon Wiles                              Chris Tissiman 
Director of Resources               HR Corporate Advisor 
01904 551100                          01904 551715 
 
Equalities                                 Information Technology 
Julian Horsler                          Roy Grant 
Equalities Officer                     Head of ITT Operational Services 
01904 1704                             01904 551966 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 69



 

Background Papers: 
 

City of York Data Protection Policy (December 2001) 

City of York Publication Scheme (January 2003) 

Report: Information Management in 2004/05 Resources EMAP 18 July 2005 

City of York Freedom of Information Policy (May 2004) 

City of York Corporate Records Management Policy (May 2004) 

City of York Information Management Charter (August 2004) 

RIPA central register 

Staff Warning Register 

Annexes: 

None 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan Update
	5 2005/6 Outturn Report - Finance & Performance
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7

	6 Information Management Annual Report 2005/06



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 13 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MACDONALD (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), SCOTT (CHAIR), LOOKER 
(OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON), MOORE AND 
R WATSON 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
which they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Members noted, with regards to minute 85 (Proposed Managed 
Workspace Scheme, Amy Johnson Way, Clifton Moor), that the written 
explanation received by ward Members was inadequate. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Member 

for Resources and Advisory Panel held on 20 March 2006 
be approved and signed by the Chair and the Executive 
Member as a correct record, with the following 
amendments: 

 
(i) To minute 84 (National Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry 

Debtors, Council Tax and Overpaid Housing Benefit 
Accounts Submitted for Write-Off) to add the 
following wording, “It was agreed that an issue 
raised by a Member relating to an individual case be 
looked into by officers”; 

 
 (ii) To minute 85 (Proposed Managed Workspace 

Scheme, Amy Johnson Way, Clifton Moor), point (v) 
of the advice of the Advisory Panel, to read, “That a 
written explanation be provided to the ward member 
as to why ward members had not been briefed and 
consulted on this item before the agenda was 
published”. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



 
4. Forward Plan Update  

 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items which 
were listed on the Forward Plan.   
  
Officers were asked to brief ward members on the report on “Land at 
Manor Lane, Rawcliffe”. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
(i) That the Executive Member be advised to note the update on the 

Forward Plan.  
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To inform the Executive Member of the update of the 

Forward Plan. 
 

5. 2005/6 Outturn Report - Finance & Performance  
 
Members received a report which presented the service and financial 
performance of the Resources Directorate at outturn 2005/6. 
 
It was reported that Resources had underspent the directorate revenue 
budget by £994k during 2005/06.  This represented a 1.7% variance on the 
expenditure budget of £56.9m.  A detailed list of significant variances on 
Resources budgets was shown in Annex 1 of the report and a list of carry 
forward requests totalling £721k was included in Annex 2. 
 
Paragraph 4.7.2 of the report explained that Resources had a total 
underspend on capital schemes of £773k, of which the two main elements 
were: 

• A £901k underspend on the Property Services capital programme, 
partly due to restricting expenditure in order to address the 
underachievement of capital receipts in 2005/06, as some works had 
been moved into 2006/07 in order to release the pressure on funding 
the capital programme.  In order to ensure that the Property schemes 
could be completed it was necessary to slip the full £901k into 2006/07. 

• An overspend of £115k against the capital budget of £500k for the 
purchase of IT equipment. This budget was added to the capital 
programme in September 2005 and was an estimate.  The actual 
spend on IT equipment had been £615k.  The cost was being funded 
by prudential borrowing and the additional revenue costs of borrowing 
the extra £115k were being financed by a corresponding underspend 
on IT lease budgets. 

 
Within the Directorate considerable achievements had been made in 
improving key Performance Indicators (PI’s), such as significantly reducing 
staff sickness, significantly improving disabled access to Council buildings, 



improving staff satisfaction, and good Customer First statistics.  In addition 
there were significant improvements in processing Benefits claims, and 
Council Tax arrears were reduced for the first time in many years.  Both 
Council Tax and Business Rate collection improved, although in year 
collection was still below target and further efforts were needed to improve 
these PI’s further. 
 
Members noted that the figures in paragraph 4.10.2, relating to the staff 
survey, only showed the percentage increase in performance, not the 
actual level of performance, and requested that additional information be 
circulated to put them in context. 
 
Members also requested a progress report on the Disability Discrimination 
Act (DDA) access works. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the outturn draft financial position be noted; 
 
(ii) That the Executive be recommended to approve the revenue carry 

forward bids included in Annex 2 of the report and the capital slippage 
outlined in paragraph 4.7.2; 

 
(iii) That the outturn performance achievements and comments be noted. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and the 

above suggested decisions endorsed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 

procedures. 
 

6. Information Management Annual Report 2005/06  
 
Members received a report which informed them about activity in the area 
of Information Management during 2005/06. 
 
The report set out details of activity relating to the following: 

• Personal privacy: the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA); 

• Data audit; 

• Public information rights: the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FoI); 

• Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA); 

• The Staff Warning Register; 

• Advice and training 

• The Information Management Workplan 
 
Members expressed the view that they needed to have access to details 
on the Staff Warning Register relating to their wards and requested that a 



report be brought to the September meeting setting out arrangements for 
providing this access. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the report be noted; 
 
(ii) That a report be brought to the September meeting of the Executive 

Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel (EMAP) setting 
out arrangements for Members to use the Staff Warning Register. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and the 

above suggested decisions endorsed. 
 
REASON: (i) To demonstrate continuing recognition of records and 

information management as a corporate function in 
accordance with the Records Management Code of 
Practice; 

 
 (ii) To improve the physical safety of Members carrying 

out their duties. 
 
 
 
 
Q MACDONALD 
Executive Member 
 
 
 
D SCOTT 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm. 


